
 

 
 

 
 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 

Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 1 March 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis 

Tel : 020 7527 3486 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 21 February 2022 
 

Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 

taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 

020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 

 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Poyser (Chair) - Hillrise; 

Councillor Picknell (Vice-Chair) - St Mary's; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 

Councillor Ibrahim - Highbury West; 
Councillor North - St Peter's; 

 

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 

Councillor Clarke - St George's; 
Councillor Hyde - Caledonian; 

Councillor Jackson - Holloway; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 

Councillor Khondoker - Highbury West; 
Councillor Khurana - Tollington; 

Councillor Klute - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nathan - Clerkenwell; 

Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Williamson - Tollington; 

Councillor Woolf - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 

 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details o
[...]
 Office use (Use Class E(c)) back to a single 

dwelling house (Use Class C3) together with interior and exterior repair and restoration works 

and minor works associated with the reinstatement of the original dwelling house. 

DEPARTURE FROM DEVELOPMENT PLAN - DM8.5 PARKING (Listed building consent 

also submitted ref:P2021/0999/LBC) (REASON FOR RECONSULTATION: AMENDED 

DESCRIPTION)

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Owen Griffiths

Name of Applicant: Ms Vivienne Goddard

Recommendation:

P2021/0999/LBCApplication Number:

Ward: Canonbury
Change of use of the existing premises from Office use (Use Class E(c)) back to a single 

dwelling house (Use Class C3) together with interior and exterior repair and restoration works 

and minor works associated with the reinstatement of the original dwelling house. 

DEPARTURE FROM DEVELOPMENT PLAN - DM8.5 PARKING (Full planning application 

also submitted ref:P2021/0940/FUL) (REASON FOR RECONSULTATION: AMENDED 

DESCRIPTION)

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Listed Building

Case Officer: Owen Griffiths

Name of Applicant: Mr Vivienne Goddard

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Annex



634-638 Holloway Road

London

N19 3NU

3

P2021/3215/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Tollington
Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of a part four storey part five storey building, 

comprising of 7 residential units (1 x 1-bed, 5 x 2-beds & 1 x 3-bed) on the upper floors and 

commercial office floorspace (Class E) at ground floor level as well as refuse and cycle 

storage.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Owen Griffiths

Name of Applicant: Mr Nick Cockburn

Recommendation:

Garages to the rear of Parkhurst Court

Warlters Road

London

N7 0SD

4

P2021/0733/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Holloway
Proposed demolition of 27 existing single storey garages on the site and erection of 7 

dwellings (5 x 2 bedroom and  2 x 3 bedroom) including cycle and refuse storage as well as 

the provision of private and shared amenity space and associated landscaping.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Jake Shiels

Name of Applicant: Mr Kemp

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 2



 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B AGENDA ITEM NO:  

Date: 1st March 2022 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2021/0940/FUL & P2021/0999/LBC 

Application type Full Planning Application & Listed Building Consent 

Ward Canonbury 

Listed Building  Grade II 

Conservation area Canonbury  

Development Plan Context - Archaeological Priority Areas  
- Conservation Areas 170914 
- Cycle Routes (Local) 170914 
- Article 4 Direction A1-A2 (Rest of Borough) 
- Tree Preservation Order x 6 

 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 1 Canonbury Place 
London 
N1 2NQ 

Proposal Change of use of the existing premises from Office use (Use Class 
E(g(i))) to a single dwelling house (Use Class C3) together with 
interior and exterior repair and restoration works and minor works 
associated with the reinstatement of the original dwelling house.  
 
DEPARTURE FROM DEVELOPMENT PLAN - DM8.5 ( No off 
street car parking)  

 

Case Officer Owen Griffiths 

Applicant c/o agent 

Agent Mr Vivienne Goddard – Union 4 Planning 

 

1. RECOMENDATIONS  

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:  
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 (Recommendation Bi);  
 
2.   conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 

106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in 
Appendix 1 (Recommendation A); 

 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT listed building consent: 

 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 (Recommendation Bii). 

 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Ser
[...]
bury House and its famous tower, 
around which the historic Elizabethan manor of Canonbury was centred.  

5.2 No. 1 Canonbury Place is an end of terrace Georgian building located on the corner of Canonbury 
Place and Alwyne Villas. The building is three storeys in height plus a basement and mansard roof.  

5.3 The building was originally constructed as a residential house, however, it was most recently used 
by Sir Basil Spence and his architectural practice, and from 1980 the building was used by Max 
Bitel Solicitors. The building has been vacant for a number of years and is in need of repair.  

5.4 The rear garden of the site has an existing area of hard standing which is used for off-street parking. 
There is also a covered area for the parking of vehicles. Vehicular access to the site is via double 
gates located on Alwyne Villas. A pavement crossover also exists which allows for level access 
across the pavement from Alywne Villas into the rear garden.    

5.5 The site is located within an area of Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 6a (6b is the 
highest level of accessibility).  

Page 8



 

6. PROPOSAL  

6.1 The application seeks planning permission and listed building consent to change the use of the 
existing premises from office use (Use Class E(g)(i)) back to a single dwelling house (Use Class 
C3) together with interior and exterior repair and restoration works and minor works associated 
with the reinstatement of the original dwelling house.  

6.2 The application proposes to retain car parking at the site for the proposed residential use. The 
provision of on-site residential car parking is contrary to Islington’s car-free Policy DM8.5 and 
therefore the application has been advertised as a departure from the Development Plan.  

Amendments 

6.3 The scheme has been amended due to concerns raised over the proposed floor to ceiling heights 
in the mansard roof. The application initially proposed to remove the ceiling, leaving exposed
[...]
back into an optimum viable use of this listed building is given 
considerable position weight in the planning balance. This brings an enhancement to both the listed 
building and the conservation area character. Provision of formalised on-site car parking (currently 
provided at the site associated with its historic office use) will help facilitate this optimum use 
coming forward. The fact this building has been sat vacant for 8 years is considered to lend further 
weight to the need for flexibility in this regard so as to bring forward the proposal. For these specific 
reasons, in this particular instance it is considered to be acceptable to depart from the development 
plan with regards to policies DM8.5 and London Plan policy T6, subject to the prior entering into a 
s106 agreement and imposition of planning and listed building consent conditions.  

12. CONCLUSION 

12.1 It is recommended that Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent should be approved 
subject to conditions the completion of a legal agreement.  

  

Page 20



 

 
APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
That planning permission and listed building consent be granted subject to the prior completion of a Deed 
of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 between the 
Council and all persons with an interest in the land (including mortgagees) in order to secure the following 
planning obligations to the satisfaction of the Head of Law and Public Services and the Service Director, 
Planning and Development / Head of Service – Development Management or, in their absence, the 
Deputy Head of Service.  
 
ALTERNATIVELY, should this application be refused (including refusals on the direction of The Secretary 
of State or The Mayor) and appealed to the Secretary of State, the Service Director, Planning and 
Development / Head of Service – Development Management or, in their absence, the Deputy Head of 
Service be authorised to enter into 
[...]
Local Shopping Area Upper Holloway; 
- Strategic Cycle Route; 
- Within 100m of TLRN; 
- Article 4 Direction A1-A2 (Local Shopping Area) 
- Within 50m of three Conservation Area. 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 634-638 Holloway Road, London, N19 3NU 

Proposal Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of a part four 
storey part five storey building, comprising of 7 residential units (1 
x 1-bed, 5 x 2-beds & 1 x 3-bed) on the upper floors and 
commercial office floorspace (Class E) at ground floor level as well 
as refuse and cycle storage. 

 

Case Officer Owen Griffiths 

Applicant Mr Nick Cockburn 

Agent Planning Potential - Mr Niall Hanrahan 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:  
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
2. subject to the prior completion of a Unilateral Undertaking under section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1; 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item B2



2 
 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 

Image 1 – Site Location Plan 
 

 
Image 2 – Conservation Area Boundary 

 

Page 40



3 
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 

 

Image 3 - Aerial View of Site 

 

 

Image 4 – Street Level View from Holloway Road 

 

Page 41



4 
 

 

Image 5 – Rear View 

 

 

Image 6 - Rear View from Kiver Road 

Page 42



5 
 

4.         SUMMARY 

4.1 Permission is sought for the demolition of the existing three storey mixed use terraced row 
of buildings and for the erection of a five storey mixed use building including 7 residential 
units as well as a commercial office unit on the ground floor.  

4.2 The application is a resubmission of a previously refused scheme that was also dismissed at 
appeal by the Planning Inspectorate. The application was previo
[...]
this and red brick 
finish is now proposed. The previous refusal decision notice and the 8th December 2020 Sub-
Committee B meeting minutes are included at Appendix 3 and the Inspectors Appeal 
Decision is included at Appendix 4.   

6.2 It is proposed to demolish the existing three storey terrace row of buildings at the site and to 
erect a part four storey and part five storey building comprising of 7 new residential units (1 
x 1-bed, 5 x 2-beds and 1 x 3-bed) on the upper floors with commercial office floorspace 
(Class E) at ground floor level.  

6.3 Access to the new units will be provided from Holloway Road with residential cycle and refuse 

storage located at ground floor level. The commercial refuse store is located between the 

residential entrance to the north and the commercial unit’s entrance to the south. Both the 

residential floorspace and the commercial floorspace have their own separate outdoor space 

to the rear.  

6.4 The commercial unit is proposed to be an office unit (Class E). The new Use Class Order 

2020 came into effect on 1st September 2020. This has introduced Use Class E which now 

includes office use (formerly use class B1a) as well as other uses including retail (formerly 

use class A1), Restaurant (formerly use class A3) and Gym (formerly use class D2). 

Therefore, it would be possible for the commercial floor space to change to any of the uses 

within the E Use Class as prescribed in the Use Class Order 2020 without the need to obtain 

planning permission. However, a condition is advised to limit the future use of the commercial 

space in the new development 

7. RELEVANT HISTORY 

         PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 

Application  
Number 

Development Description Decision Decision  
Date 

P2019/3143/FUL Demolition of the existing buildings and 
erection of a part four storey part five storey 
building, comprising of 7 residential units (1 x 
1-bed, 5 x 2-beds & 1 x 3-bed) on the upper 
floors and commercial office floorspace (Class 
E) at ground floor level as well as refuse and 
cycle storage. 

Refused 
at 
Committee  

21/12/2020 
Dismissed at 
Appeal 
07/09/2021 

P2012/0450/FUL Demolition of existing 3 storey building 
comprising betting shop and 2 residential flats. 
Construction of new 4 storey building 

Approved  22/05/2013 

Page 44



7 
 

comprising Class A2 shop and 6 residential 
flats. Change of use of ground floor from 
existing betting shop to A2 use and residential. 

P121585 Demolition of existing building. Construction of 
a new 4 storey building comprising 7 residential 
flats. Change of use on ground floor from 
retail/betting shop to residential. 

Refused 12/09/2012 

831171 Installation of a new shopfront. (634/636 
Holloway Road) 

Approved 11/08/1983 

640-650 Holloway 
Road 

   

P2014/3494/FUL Demolition of the existing buildings and 
erection of a five storey building (plus 
basement) fronting Holloway Road (Block 1) 
comprising retail space (Class A1) at ground 
floor, gym (Class D2) at basement level, 20 
residential units (Class C3) on the upper floors; 
four storey building to the rear of 652-660 
Holloway Road (Block 2) comprising 11 
residential units (Class C3); four storey building 
to the rear of 634-636 Holloway Road (Block 3) 
comprising 9 residential units (Class C3); and 
associated landscaping and play space. 

Approved 20/10/2015 

P2019/3546/S73 The minor material amendments to amend the 
ground floor layout and consequential 
amendments to the external elevation at 
ground floor level. 

Approved 28/04/2020 

 

8. CONSULTATION 

Public Consultation 
 

8.1 Letters were sent to occupants of 148 adjoining and nearby properties on Holloway Road, 
Kiver Road and Kingsdown Road on the 5th November 2021.  

8.2 A site notice and press advert were displayed on 11th November 2021. The public 
consultation of the application therefore expired on 5th December 2021, however it is the 
council’s practice to continue to consider representations 
[...]
ccommodation is concluded to be 
of a high standard.   

11.4 Sufficient sustainability features have been proposed to reduce the carbon footprint of the 
development by 40%.  

11.5 The applicant has indicated there agreement to enter into a Unilateral Undertaking for a 
£300,000 contribution towards affordable housing, a £7,000 contribution towards carbon 
offsetting and a £2,000 contribution towards an accessible parking bay.    

11.6 In accordance with the above assessment, it is considered that the proposed development 
is consistent with the policies of the National Planning Policy, the London Plan, the Islington 
Core Strategy, Islington Development Plan and associated Supplementary Planning 
Documents and should be approved accordingly. The recent planning history of the site, 
including the appeal history, is a material planning consideration that is afforded significant 
weight. The single reason for refusing the previous application has been overcome and 
overall the development is now acceptable.  

Conclusion 

11.7 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and a legal 
agreement.  

 

Page 68



31 
 

APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation 
made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 between the Council and all persons 
with an interest in the land (including mortgagees) in order to secure the following planning obligations to 
the satisfaction of the Head of Law and Public Services and the Service Director, Planning and 
Development / Head of Service – Development Management or, in their absence, the Deputy Head of 
Service: 
 

 £300,000 Contribution towards off-site affordable housing. 

 £7,000 Contribution towards Carbon Offsetting. 

 £2,000 Contribution towards an Accessible Parking Bay. 

 Restriction on future residential occupants obtaining on street parking permits.  
[...]
 
hereby approved, shall be maintained as such thereafter and no change therefrom shall take place 
without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: To protect the living environment of future residents.  
 

6 Plant Noise Compliance 

 CONDITION: The design and installation of new items of fixed plant shall be such that when 
operating the cumulative noise level LAeq Tr arising from the proposed plant, measured or predicted 
at 1m from the facade of the nearest noise sensitive premises, shall be a rating level of at least 
5dB(A) below the background noise level LAF90 Tbg.  The measurement and/or prediction of the 
noise should be carried out in accordance with the methodology contained within BS 4142: 2014. 
 
REASON: In order to protect the amenities of surrounding occupiers.  
 

7 Air Quality Report 

 CONDITION: Prior to commencement of the relevant part of the development, full details of 
ventilation and measures to reduce air pollution exposure for the residential units shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out strictly in accordance with the details so approved and shall be maintained as such 
thereafter. 
 
REASON: To protect the living environment of future residents.  
 
 
 
 Page 70



33 
 

8 Construction Method Statement 

 CONDITION: No development (including demolition works) in respect of the dwellings hereby 
approved shall take place on site unless and until a Construction Method Statement has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The Statement shall provide 
details of:  
 
a. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors;  
b. loading and unloading of plant and materials;  
c. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development;  
d. the erection and maintenance of security hoarding;  
e. wheel washing facilities;  
f. measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during c
[...]
                      P2021/3215/FUL 

 
TCBs

LB

36.3m

K
IN

G
SD

O
W

N
 R

O
AD

35.7m

LA
N
DSEER

 R
O
AD

36.8m

CR

HOLLOWAY ROAD
Ward Bdy

36.6m

C
R

S
T
R

E
E
T

W
E
D

M
O

R
E

W
E
D
M

O
R
E
 S

TR
E
E
T

Harford M
ews

TA
V
IS

TO
C
K
 M

E
W

S

38.4m

FO
R
TN

A
M

 R
O

A
D

8

9

20

27

61
0

604

2

612

602a

3

620a

1

620

2

1

622

5

2

PH

138

146

5

13

8

4

1

116

126

106

21

17

128 to 136

to

23 to
 33

118

50
5

Shelter

5

1

Yard

51
5

50
3

Builders

634

638

52
3

63
0

62
8

626

531

59

71

79

El Sub Sta

6365

47 to
 57

1 to 7

4

1

1

5a

5c

1

5 1 to 6

3

7

533

1a

15

Hamilton

Place

11

17

9
W

edmore Mews

W
ea

th
er

bu
ry

 H
ou

se1 
to

 6
0

O
ak

da
le

 C
ou

rt

1 
to

 2
4

660

Surgery

Shelter

541

549

557

12

2 7

1

660a

666

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 
 
 

1. RECCOMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject: 
 
A) to the heads of terms listed in Appendix 1, Recommendation A; and 
B) to the conditions set out in Appendix 1, Recommendation B. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Community Wealth Building 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 

 

Date: 1st March 2022  
 

Application number P2021/0733/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Holloway 

Listed building No 

Conservation area No 

Development Plan Context Core Strategy Key Areas (Nags Head & Upper Holloway)  
Major Cycle Route  
Within 50m of Hillmarton Conservation Area  
Tree Preservation Order 191219 (LBI TPO)  

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Garages to the rear of Parkhurst Court, Warlters Road, N7 0SD 

Proposal Proposed demolition of garages and erection of 7 dwellings (5 x 2 
bedroom and 2 x 3 bedroom)  including cycle and refuse storage 
as well as the provision of private and shared amenity space and 
associated landscaping.  

[...]
 
 

Page 128



10. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 

Summary 
 

10.1 The proposal is considered to be acceptable, subject to conditions, and would not result in harm 
to the character or appearance of the local area and adjacent Conservation Area nor adversely 
impact on neighbour amenity. The proposal accords with policies DM2.1, DM2.3, DM3.1 and 
DM3.4 of the Development Management Policies (2013) and policies CS8, CS9, CS10 and 
CS12 of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

10.2 In accordance with the above assessment, it is considered that the proposed development is 
consistent with the policies of the London Plan, the Islington Core Strategy and the Islington 
Development Management Policies and should be approved accordingly. 

 
Conclusion 
 

10.3 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and legal 
agreement as set out in Appendix 1 - RECOMMENDATIONS. 

Page 129



APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
RECCOMENDATION A 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 between the 
Council and all persons with an interest in the land (including mortgagees) in order to secure 
the following planning obligations to the satisfaction of the Head of Law and Public Services 
and the Service Director, Planning and Development / Head of Service – Development 
Management or, in their absence, the Deputy Head of Service: 
 

 Contribution of £350,000 towards affordable housing within the borough 

 Contribution of £10,500 towards carbon off-setting. 

 Car Free Development. 
 
ALTERNATIVELY, should this application be refused (including refusals on the direction of 
The Secretary of State or The Mayor) and appealed to the Secretary of State, the Service 
Director, Planning and Development / Head of Service – Development Management or, in 
their absence, the Deputy Head of Service be authorised to enter into a Deed of Planning 
Obligation
[...]
des of transport 
 

7 DELIVERY AND SERVICING PLAN (DETAILS) 

 CONDITION:  Details of delivery and servicing to the site shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of development.  
 
The details shall demonstrate that the anticipated number of service/delivery 
vehicles can be accommodated on site or in a nearby lay-by.  
 
Swept path analysis should also be included to demonstrate deliveries and 
servicing can be undertaken safely. 
 
The delivery and servicing of the site shall take place in accordance with the 
details so approved permanently thereafter.  
 
REASON: In order to secure the safe and efficient operation of the highway 
network, local residential amenity and to mitigate the impacts of the development.  
 

8 TERRACE (DETAILS) 

 9.123 CONDITION: Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, details 
(including plans, elevations and sections) of terrace screening shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

9.124 REASON: To prevent undue overlooking to neighbouring residential properties. 

9 DESIGN OUT CRIME (DETAILS) 

 CONDITION: Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved, 
details of how the development achieves Secured by Design accreditation shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of safety and security. 
 

10 TREE PROTECTION (DETAILS) 

 CONDITION: Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved 
(including demolition and all preparatory work), a scheme for the protection of the 
retained trees, in accordance with BS 5837:2012, including a tree protection 
plan(s) (TPP) and an arboricultural method statement (AMS) shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
  
Specifi
[...]
 L 2010 (equivalent to Code for 
Sustainable Homes level 4) unless such provision is not feasible.  
 
REASON: In the interest of securing sustainable development. 
 

14 BIODIVERSE GREEN ROOF (COMPLIANCE) 

 CONDITION: The biodiversity green roof as indicated on Drawing No. 0823-X-
0202-GA-P11, shall be:  
a) biodiversity based with extensive substrate base (depth 80- 150mm);  
b) laid out in accordance with plan number 0823-X-0202-GA-P11,hereby 
approved; and  
c) planted/seeded with a mix of species within the first planting season following 
the practical completion of the building works (the seed mix shall be focused on 
wildflower planting, and shall contain no more than a maximum of 25% sedum).  
 
The biodiversity green roof shall not be used as an amenity or sitting out space of 
any kind whatsoever and shall only be used in the case of essential maintenance 
or repair, or escape in case of emergency. The biodiversity roof shall be carried 
out strictly in accordance with the details specified and shall be maintained as 
such thereafter into perpetuity.  
 
REASON: To ensure the development provides the maximum possible provision 
towards creation of habitats and valuable areas for biodiversity. 
 

15 DRAINAGE (DETAILS) 

 CONDITION: Details of a drainage strategy for a sustainable urban drainage 
system shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to any superstructure works commencing on site.  
 
The details shall be based on an assessment of the potential for disposing of 
surface water by means of appropriate sustainable drainage systems and be 
designed to maximize water quality, amenity and biodiversity benefits. The 
submitted details shall include the scheme’s peak runoff rate and storage volume 
and demonstrate how the scheme will achieve a no net increase in surface water 
run-off from the site post-development.  
 
The drainage system shall be installed/operational prior to the first occupation of 
the de

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  1 March 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  1 March 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), Ibrahim and North 

    

 

 
Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 

 

 
99 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 

Councillor Poyser welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 
meeting. 

 
100 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 

Apologies were received from Councillors Convery and Picknell. 

 
101 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 

There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

102 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

103 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be B3, B1 and B2. 

 
104 1 CANONBURY PLACE, LONDON, N1 2NQ (Item B1) 

Change of use of the existing premises from Office use (Use Class E(g(i))) to a 
single dwelling house (Use Class C3) together with interior and exterior repair and 
restoration works and minor works associated with the reinstatement of the original 
dwelling house. 

 
Departure from Development Plan – DM8.5 (No off street car parking) 
 

(Planning application number: P2021/0940/FUL & P2021/0999/LBC) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The site of the proposed parking was outlined. 
 Members raised concerns about the departure from policy in relation to 

parking.  

 A member stated that there were significant heritage benefits to having the 
building renovated and occupied. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  1 March 2022 

 

2 
 

 Members acknowledged that when the building was an office, five or six cars 
were parked on site. 

 The legal officer advised that as there was a departure from policy, members 
would need to be satisfied that there were material planning considerations 
and that consideration was given to the planning balance. 

 The chair stated that he considered this an exceptional situation, and that 
taking into account the previous decision, the use of the building, the historic 
nature of the building, the fact that it was being returned to residential use, 

that there were many spaces before and this application reduced the number 
to two, that on balance the departure from policy was acceptable. 

 A member stated that he was reluctant to deviate from policy but in this case 

was minded to support the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted 
representations: 

1) planning permission be granted for the reasons set out in the officer report, 
subject to the conditions and informative set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report 
and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 

Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of 
terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
2) listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 

of the officer report. 
 

105 634-638 HOLLOWAY ROAD, LONDON, N19 3NU (Item B2) 
Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of a part four storey part five 

storey building, comprising of 7 residential units (1x 1-bed, 5 x 2-beds & 1 x 3-bed) 
on the upper floors and commercial office floorspace (Class E) at ground floor level 
as well as refuse and cycle storage. 

 
(Planning application number: P2021/3215/FUL) 
 

In the discussion the following points were made: 
 In response to a member’s question, the planning officer confirmed that 

boxes for swifts and biodiverse roofs had been conditioned. 

 In response to members’ questions about materials, the planning officer 
stated that the Conservation Design Officer had approved the proposed 
materials and that in order to break up the façade and in line with policy, the 

building was designed to differentiate from the building next door. The 
applicant stated that red brick would be used and whole bricks rather than 
brick slips would be used. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 

recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted 
representation, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
informative set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior 



Planning Sub Committee B -  1 March 2022 

 

3 
 

completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 

of the officer report. 
 

106 GARAGES TO THE REAR OF PARKHURST COURT, WARLTERS ROAD, 

LONDON, N7 0SD (Item B3) 
Proposed demolition of garages and erection of 7 dwellings (5 x 2 bedroom and 2 x 
3 bedroom) including cycle and refuse storage as well as the provision of private 

and shared amenity space and associated landscaping. 
 
(Planning application number: P2021/0733/FUL) 
 

In the discussion the following points were made: 
 In response to a member’s request for clarification on the proposed windows 

in the stairwells following concerns from objectors, the applicant stated that 

the windows on the first floor were positioned next to the stairs, in non-
habitable rooms and the stairwells dropped away so that the windows were 
high. The windows were included in the proposals as a result of discussion 

with planners in order to create openings in the façade. 
 In response to a member’s question about the proposal for refuse and 

recycling, the applicant outlined the location of the refuse store and stated 

that the refuse would be privately collected and this had been conditioned. 
 A member expressed concern that the proposed obscure glazing had not 

been conditioned. 

 
Councillor North proposed a motion to add a condition that a scheme of opaque 
glazing for each window be submitted and that the wording of this condition be 

delegated to officers. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report with an additional condition as outlined above, and 
subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of 

terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

 

 
The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  1 March 2022 

 

4 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 
GARAGES TO THE REAR OF PARKHURST COURT, WARLTERS ROAD, 

LONDON, N7 0SD 

ADDITIONAL CONDITION: Notwithstanding the hereby approved plans, prior to first 
occupation of the dwellings hereby approved, final details (including plans, 

elevations, finish/materials and sections) of the obscure glazing for the proposed 
residential units shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so approved and 

maintained as such thereafter into perpetuity.  

REASON: To prevent undue overlooking to neighbouring residential properties. 
 

 
 
 


